26.6
   26.6

Year ended December 31, 2000

   —
   11.3

   11.3

Year ended December 31, 1999
   —

   4.4
   4.4

Year ended December 31, 1998

   —
   1.3

   1.3

   $ 6.6

   $ 58.2
   $ 64.8

The following table presents the impact of the additional stock-based compensation expense-related adjustments and the discontinuance of
our international businesses on our consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2002:

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET FOR 20 02

(in millions)

63

   Adjustment for
   International   As Restated for   Adjustment for
   Discontinued   Discontinued   Stock Based
   As Reported   Operations   Operations   Expenses   As Restated

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 98.1
   $ (1.1 )   $ 97.0

   $ —
   $ 97.0

Accounts receivable, net   50.9   (4.7 )   46.2   —   46.2
Accounts receivable—related party   0.4   (0.4 )   0.0   —   —
Prepaid expenses   1.6   (0.1 )   1.5   —   1.5
Employee loans and advances   0.2   (0.1 )   0.1   —   0.1
Other current assets   2.1   (0.8 )   1.3   —   1.3
Current assets of discontinued operations   18.7   8.2   26.9   —   26.9

Total current assets   172.0   1.0   173.0   —   173.0
Property and equipment, net   11.7   (1.1 )   10.6   —   10.6
Goodwill   25.5   —   25.5   —   25.5
Deferred tax assets, net   5.4   —   5.4   —   5.4
Investments in unconsolidated affiliates   4.1   —   4.1   —   4.1
Other assets   0.3   —   0.3   —   0.3
Other assets of discontinued operations   1.3   1.1   2.4   —   2.4

Total assets   $ 220.3
   $ 1.0

   $ 221.3
   $ —

   $ 221.3

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 9.9
   $ (1.3 )   $ 8.6

   $ —
   $ 8.6

Accrued expenses   15.0   (2.6 )   12.4   13.7   26.1
Billings in excess of costs on

completed contracts   6.2   (0.2 )   6.0   —   6.0
Tax contingencies   2.0   —   2.0   —   2.0
Accrual for unused office space   1.3   —   1.3   —   1.3
Income taxes payable   —   1.0   1.0   —   1.0
Capital lease obligations   2.3   (0.1 )   2.2   —   2.2
Current liabilities of discontinued

operations   20.2   4.2   24.4   24.4
Total current liabilities   56.9   1.0   57.9   13.7   71.6

Capital lease obligations, net of current
portion   0.6   —   0.6   —   0.6

Accrual for unused office space, net
of current portion   7.6   —   7.6   —   7.6

Other liabilities   1.5   —   1.5   —   1.5
Total liabilities   66.6   1.0   67.6   13.7   81.3

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock   —   —   —   —   —
Common stock   —   —   —   —
Additional paid-in capital   266.6   —   266.6   44.5   311.1
Deferred compensation   —   (2.9 )   (2.9 )
Accumulated deficit   (109.9 )   —   (109.9 )   (55.3 )   (165.2 )
Accumulated other comprehensive

loss   (3.0 )   —   (3.0 )   —   (3.0 )
Total stockholders’ equity   153.7   —   153.7   (13.7 )   140.0
Total liabilities and

stockholders’ equity   $ 220.3
   $ 1.0

   $ 221.3
   $ (0.0 )   $ 221.3

The following table presents the impact of the additional stock-based compensation expense-related adjustments as well as the
discontinuance of our international businesses on our previously-reported consolidated statement of operations for the years ended December
31, 2002:

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATI ONS FOR 2002
(in millions, except per share data)

The following table presents details of the total stock-based compenstion expense and unauthorized issuance of stock (excluding the
impact of other tax and income tax adjustments) that is included in each functional line item in the consolidated statement of operations.

The following table presents details of the non-income tax payroll related expense (credit) that is included in each functional line item in
the consolidated statement of operations:

64

   As Reported

Adjustment for

International
Discontinued
Operations

As Restated for

Discontinued
Operations

Adjustment for

Stock Based
Expenses   As Restated

Revenues   $ 170.4
   $ (14.7 )   $ 155.7

   $ —
   $ 155.7

Cost of revenues   115.7   (10.9 )   104.8   3.4   108.2
Gross profit   54.7   (3.8 )   50.9   (3.4 )   47.5
Selling, general and administrative expenses   47.6   (7.5 )   40.1   3.0   43.1
Unauthorized issuance of stock option expense   —   —   —   0.6   0.6
Impairment of goodwill   14.6   (14.6 )   —   —   —

Other asset impairment and other charges, net   20.4   (5.3 )   15.1   —   15.1
Operating income (loss)   (27.9 )   23.6   (4.3 )   (7.0 )   (11.3 )
Interest income (expense), net   (0.9 )   0.1   (0.8 )   —   (0.8 )
Foreign currency gain (loss)   (0.5 )   0.5   —   —   —

Impairment of investment in unconsolidated affiliate and

other income (expenses), net   0.1   0.1   0.2   —   0.2
Total other income (expense)   (1.3 )   0.7   (0.6 )   —   (0.6 )
Income (loss) from continuing operations before cumulative and

cumulative effect of change in accounting principle   (29.2 )   24.3   (4.9 )   (7.0 )   (11.9 )
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   11.1   0.1   11.2   4.2   15.4
Income (loss) from continuing operations before cumulative effect

of change in accounting principle   (40.3 )   24.2   (16.1 )   (11.2 )   (27.3 )
Loss from discontinued operations   (17.4 )   (24.2 )   (41.6 )   (0.6 )   (42.2 )
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle   (16.1 )   —   (16.1 )   —   (16.1 )
Net income (loss)   $ (73.8 )   $ —

   $ (73.8 )   $ (11.8 )   $ (85.6 )
Net income (loss) from continuing operations per share before

cumulative effect of change in accounting principle

Basic   $ (0.84 )   $ (0.34 )   $ (0.57 )
Diluted   $ (0.84 )   $ (0.34 )   $ (0.57 )

Loss from discontinued operations

Basic   $ (0.36 )   $ (0.86 )   $ (0.88 )
Diluted   $ (0.36 )   $ (0.86 )   $ (0.88 )

[…]

—   —   —   0.9   0.9
Discontinued operations   —   —   —   —   —

Total   $ —

   $ —
   $ —

   $ 0.9
   $ 0.9

The following table presents the impact of the additional stock-based compensation expense-related adjustments and the discontinuance of
our international businesses on our consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2003:

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET FOR 20 03
(in millions)

65

   Adjustment for
   International   As Restated for   Adjustment for
   Discontinued   Discontinued   Stock Based
   As Reported   Operations   Operations   Expenses   As Restated

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 76.8
   $ (1.0 )   $ 75.8

   $ —
   $ 75.8

Short-term investments   35.1   35.1   —   35.1
Accounts receivable, net   69.0   (10.6 )   58.4   —   58.4
Accounts receivable—related party   0.2   0.2   —   0.2
Prepaid expenses   1.9   (0.2 )   1.7   —   1.7
Employee loans and advances   0.1   (0.1 )   0.0   —   —
Other current assets   2.0   (0.5 )   1.5   —   1.5
Current assets of discontinued

operations   31.0   12.4   43.4   —   43.4
Total current assets   216.1   —   216.1   —   216.1

Property and equipment, net   10.1   (0.8 )   9.3   —   9.3
Goodwill   31.0   —   31.0   —   31.0
Other intangibles, net   1.9   —   1.9   —   1.9
Deferred tax assets   14.6   —   14.6   —   14.6
Investments in unconsolidated affiliates   4.0   —   4.0   —   4.0
Other assets   0.3   (0.1 )   0.2   —   0.2
Non current assets of discontinued

operations   1.3   0.9   2.2   —   2.2
Total assets   $ 279.3

   $ —
   $ 279.3

   $ —
   $ 279.3

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ 11.5

   $ (1.5 )   $ 10.0
   $ —

   $ 10.0

Accrued expenses   21.0   (4.9 )   16.1   13.4   29.5
Billings in excess of costs on completed

contracts   6.8   (0.3 )   6.5   —   6.5
Tax contingencies   2.5   —   2.5   —   2.5
Accrual for contingent acquisition

consideration   3.8   —   3.8   —   3.8
Accrual for unused office space   1.5   —   1.5   —   1.5
Income taxes payable   1.1   (1.1 )   0.0   —   —
Capital lease obligations   0.5   —   0.5   —   0.5
Current liabilities of discontinued operations   21.5   7.8   29.3   —   29.3

Total current liabilities   70.2   —   70.2   13.4   83.6
Capital lease obligations, net of current portion   0.2   —   0.2   —   0.2
Accrual for unused office space, net of

current portion   2.0   —   2.0   —   2.0
Other liabilities   1.3   —   1.3   —   1.3
Other long-term liabilities of discontinued

operations   0.3   —   0.3   —   0.3
Total liabilities   74.0   —   74.0   13.4   87.4

Stockholders’  equity:
Preferred stock   —   —   —   —   —
Common stock   0.1   —   0.1   —   0.1
Additional paid-in capital   309.6   —   309.6   56.1   365.7
Deferred compensation   0.0   —   —   (6.6 )   (6.6 )
Accumulated deficit   (100.4 )   —   (100.4 )   (62.9 )   (163.3 )
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (4.0 )   —   (4.0 )   —   (4.0 )

Total stockholders’ equity   205.3   —   205.3   (13.4 )   191.9
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 279.3

   $ —
   $ 279.3

   $ (0.0 )   $ 279.3

The following table presents the impact of the additional stock-based compensation expense-related adjustments as well as the
discontinuance of our international businesses on our previously-reported consolidated statement of operations for the years ended December
31, 2003:

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATI ONS FOR 2003

(in millions, except per share data)

The following table presents details of the total stock-based compenstion expense and unauthorized issuance of stock (excluding the
impact of other tax and income tax adjustments) that is included in each functional line item in the consolidated statement of operations.

The following table presents details of the non-income tax payroll related expense (credit) that is included in each functional line item in
the consolidated statement of operations:

66

   Adjustment for
   International   As Restated for   Adjustment for
   Discontinued   Discontinued   Stock Based
   As Reported   Operations   Operations   Expenses   As Restated

Revenues   $ 228.5
   $ (23.4 )   $ 205.1

   $ —
   $ 205.1

Cost of revenues   161.9   (19.5 )   142.4   1.6   144.0
Gross profit   66.6   (3.9 )   62.7   (1.6 )   61.1
Selling, general and administrative expenses   52.8   (6.5 )   46.3   1.2   47.5
Unauthorized issuance of stock option expense   —   —   —   5.7   5.7
Other asset impairment and other charges, net   0.1   0.1   —   0.1
Operating income (loss)   13.7   2.6   16.3   (8.5 )   7.8
Other income (expense):
Interest income (expense), net   0.8   0.1   0.9   —   0.9
Foreign currency gain (loss)   (0.3 )   0.3   —   —   —
Impairment of investment in unconsolidated affiliate and other income

(expenses), net   (0.3 )   0.2   (0.1 )   —   (0.1 )
Total other income (expense)   0.2   0.6   0.8   —   0.8
Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes   13.9   3.2   17.1   (8.5 )   8.6
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   (0.4 )   0.3   (0.1 )   (1.5 )   (1.6 )
Income (loss) from continuing operations   14.3   2.9   17.2   (7.0 )   10.2
Loss from discontinued operations   (4.8 )   (2.9 )   (7.7 )   (0.6 )   (8.3 )
Net income (loss)   $ 9.5

   $ 0.0
   $ 9.5

   $ (7.6 )   $ 1.9

Net income (loss) from continuing operations per share before
cumulative effect of change in accounting principle

Basic   $ 0.21
   $ 0.25   $ 0.15

Diluted   $ 0.19

   $ 0.23   $ 0.14

Loss from discontinued operations

[…]

—   —   —   (0.4 )   (0.4 )
Discontinued operations   —   —   —   —

   —
Total

   $ —
   $ —

   $ —
   $ (0.4 )   $ (0.4 )

The following table presents the impact of the additional stock-based compensation expense-related adjustments and the discontinuance of
our international businesses on our consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2004:

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET FOR 20 04

(in millions)

67

   Adjustment for
   International   As Restated for   Adjustment for
   Discontinued   Discontinued   Stock Based
   As Reported   Operations   Operations   Expenses   As Restated

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 52.0
   $ (1.6 )   $ 50.4

   $ —
   $ 50.4

Short term investments   7.6   —   7.6   —   7.6
Accounts receivable, net   99.4   (16.1 )   83.3   —   83.3
Deferred tax assets   1.0   —   1.0   —   1.0
Prepaid expenses   2.9   (0.1 )   2.8   —   2.8
Employee loans and advances   0.6   (0.1 )   0.5   —   0.5
Other current assets   2.2   (1.4 )   0.8   —   0.8
Current assets of discontinued operations   40.7   19.3   60.0   —   60.0

Total current assets   206.4   —   206.4   —   206.4
Property and equipment, net   12.5   (2.6 )   9.9   —   9.9
Goodwill   82.6   —   82.6   —   82.6
Other intangibles, net   6.4   —   6.4   —   6.4
Deferred tax assets   16.4   0.1   16.5   —   16.5
Investments in unconsolidated affiliates   2.1   —   2.1   —   2.1
Other assets   0.6   —   0.6   —   0.6
Non current assets of discontinued

operations   3.7   2.5   6.2   —   6.2
Total assets   $ 330.7

   $ —
   $ 330.7

   $ —
   $ 330.7

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ 26.9

[…]

Impact of the Additional Stock-Based Compensation Expense-Related Adjustments on the Consolidated Financial Statements

The following table presents the impact of the additional stock-based compensation expense-related adjustments, the issuance of
unauthorized common stock, as well as the result of the discontinuance of our international businesses on our previously reported consolidated
statements of operations for the year ended December 2004 and 2005.

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET FOR DE CEMBER 31, 2005

(in millions)

*   Certain items in the balance sheet have been reclassified to conform to the current period presentation.

149

   Adjustment for
   International   As Restated for   Adjustment for
   Discontinued   Discontinued   Stock Based
   As Reported*   Operations   Operations   Expenses   As Restated

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents
   $ 12.9

   $ (5.2 )   $ 7.7
   $

   —   $ 7.7

Accounts receivable, net   109.6   (9.6 )   100.0   —   100.0
Income taxes receivable   —   —   —   —   —
Prepaid expenses   2.3   0.2   2.5   —   2.5
Employee loans and advances   0.4   (0.4 )   —   —   —
Other current assets   4.6   (1.6 )   3.0   —   3.0
Current assets of discontinued operations   46.7   16.6   63.3   —   63.3

Total current assets   176.5   (1.9 )   174.6   —   174.6
Property and equipment, net   14.6   (1.7 )   12.9   —   12.9
Goodwill   119.9   —   119.9   —   119.9
Other intangibles, net   7.4   —   7.4   —   7.4
Deferred tax assets   18.9   (2.3 )   16.6   —   16.6
Investments in unconsolidated affiliates   2.1   —   2.1   —   2.1
Other assets   0.9   —   0.9   —   0.9
Non current assets of discontinued operations   1.7   4.0   5.7   —   5.7

Total assets   $ 342.0
   $ —

   $ 342.0
   $ —

   $ 342.0

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable
   $ 22.9

   $ (1.3 )   $ 21.6
   $

   —   $ 21.6

Accounts payable—related party   0.8   (0.8 )   —   —   —
Accrued expenses   18.0   (2.7 )   15.3   0.6   15.9

Accrued compensation   13.0   (1.8 )   11.2   —   11.2
Billings in excess of costs on completed contracts   4.3   (0.1 )   4.2   —   4.2
Deferred tax liabilities   6.6   (2.3 )   4.3   —   4.3
Tax contingencies   1.8   1.8   —   1.8
Accrual for contingent acquisition consideration   8.2   —   8.2   —   8.2
Accrual for unused office space   0.5   —   0.5   —   0.5
Income taxes payable   2.0   (1.9 )   0.1   —   0.1
Capital lease obligations and other

short-term debt   0.3   —   0.3   —   0.3
Current liabilities of discontinued

operations   30.1   10.9   41.0   —   41.0
Total current liabilities   108.5   —   108.5   0.6   109.1

Capital lease obligations and debt, net of current portion   0.4   —   0.4   —   0.4
Accrual for unused office space, net of

current portion   1.2   —   1.2   —   1.2
Other liabilities   1.3   —   1.3   —   1.3
Other long term liabilities of discontinued

operations   0.3   —   0.3   —   0.3
Total liabilities   111.7   —   111.7   0.6   112.3

Stockholders’  equity:
Preferred stock   —   —   —   —   —
Common stock   —   —   —   —   —
Additional paid-in capital   324.9   —   324.9   54.4   379.3
Deferred compensation   —   —   —   (0.0 )   (0.0 )
Accumulated deficit   (91.7 )   —   (91.7 )   (55.0 )   (146.7 )
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (2.9 )   —   (2.9 )   —   (2.9 )

Total stockholders’  equity   230.3   —   230.3   (0.6 )   229.7
Total liabilities and stockholders’  equity   $ 342.0

   $ —
   $ 342.0

   $ —
   $ 342.0

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATI ONS FOR 2005
(in millions, except per share data)

The following table presents details of the non-income tax payroll related expense (credit) that is included in each functional line item in the consolidated
statement of operations:

150

   Adjustment for   As Restated
   International   for   Adjustment for
   As   Discontinued   Discontinued   Stock Based
   Reported   Operations   Operations   Expenses   As Restated

Revenues   $ 375.3
   $ 37.6

   $ 337.7
   $ —

   $ 337.7

Cost of revenues   291.0   30.9   260.1   1.3   261.4
Gross profit   84.3   6.7   77.6   (1.3 )   76.3

Selling, general and administrative expenses   69.3   8.6   60.7   0.8   61.5
Contingent acquisition consideration   (2.1 )   —   (2.1 )   —   (2.1 )

Operating income (loss)   17.1   (1.9 )   19.0   (2.1 )   16.9
Other income (expense):

Interest income, net   0.1   —   0.1   —   0.1
Foreign currency gain (loss)   (0.4 )   (0.6 )   0.2   0.2

Total other income (expense)   (0.3 )   (0.6 )   0.3   —   0.3
Income (loss) from continuing operations before

income taxes   16.8   (2.5 )   19.3   (2.1 )   17.2
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   5.4   (0.5 )   5.9   —   5.9
Income (loss) from continuing operations   11.4   (2.0 )   13.4   (2.1 )   11.3
Income (loss) from discontinued operations   (7.7 )   2.0   (9.7 )   0   (9.7 )
Net income (loss)   $ 3.7

   $ —
   $ 3.7

   $ (2.1 )   $ 1.6

Net income (loss) from continuing
operations
Basic   $ 0.15

   $ 0.18
   $ 0.15

Diluted   $ 0.15

   $ 0.18
   $ 0.15

Loss from discontinued operations

[…]

Selling, general and administrative   —   —   —   (0.2 )   (0.2 )

   —   —   —   (0.6 )   (0.6 )
Discontinued operations   —   —   —   0.0

   0.0

Total   $ —
   $ —

   $ —
   $ (0.6 )   $ (0.6 )

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATI ONS FOR 2004
(in millions, except per share data)

The following table presents details of the total stock-based compensation expense (excluding the impact of other tax and income tax
adjustments) that is included in each functional line item in the consolidated statement of operations

The following table presents details of the non-income tax payroll related expense (credit) that is included in each functional line item in
the consolidated statement of operations:

151

   Adjustment for
   International   As Restated for   Adjustment for
   Discontinued   Discontinued   Stock Based
   As Reported   Operations   Operations   Expenses   As Restated

Revenues   $ 334.2
   $ (38.0 )   $ 296.2

   $ —
   $ 296.2

Cost of revenues   263.0   (30.2 )   232.8   (6.0 )   226.8
Gross profit   71.2   (7.8 )   63.4   6.0   69.4
Selling, general and administrative expenses   59.2   (6.1 )   53.1   (3.2 )   49.9
Contingent acquisition consideration and restatement

fees   13.9   13.9   —   13.9
Operating income (loss)   (1.9 )   (1.7 )   (3.6 )   9.2   5.6
Other income (expense):
Interest income (expense), net   0.2   —   0.2   —   0.2
Foreign currency gain (loss)   0.3   (0.4 )   (0.1 )   —   (0.1 )
Impairment of investment in unconsolidated affiliate

and other income (expenses), net   (2.9 )   —   (2.9 )   —   (2.9 )